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  (Translated from Russian) 

Permanent Mission of the Russian Federation to the United Nations Office and other 
international organizations in Geneva 

No. 315 

 The Permanent Mission of the Russian Federation to the United Nations Office and 
other international organizations in Geneva presents its compliments to the Office of the 
United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights and has the honour to transmit 
herewith information submitted by the Russian Federation in response to the joint enquiry 
from United Nations Human Rights Council special procedures mandate holders, ref. AL 
RUS 3/2016. 

The Permanent Mission of the Russian Federation takes this opportunity to convey 
to the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights the renewed 
assurances of its highest consideration. 

Geneva, 23 May 2016 

Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights 
Geneva 
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Information submitted by the Russian Federation in response to the joint enquiry 
from United Nations Human Rights Council special procedures mandate holders, ref. 
AL RUS 3/2016 

 The Constitution and laws of the Russian Federation guarantee the protection of the 
fundamental human and civil rights and freedoms and recognize their supreme value. 

 In accordance with article 29 of the Constitution, everyone has the right freely to 
seek, receive, transmit, produce and disseminate information by any legal means. Freedom 
of the press is guaranteed, and censorship is prohibited. 

 Furthermore, the laws in force in the Russian Federation provide for the rights of 
journalists to be protected while they are carrying out their professional activities. Thus, 
under article 47 of Act No. 2124-1 of 27 December 1991 on the Media, journalists have the 
right to seek, request, receive and disseminate information, and to visit areas that are under 
special protection owing to natural disasters or accidents, mass unrest or mass gatherings 
and places in which a state of emergency has been declared. Journalists also enjoy other 
rights granted to them by the country’s laws on the media. 

 Accordingly, in response to the attack on 9 March 2016 by persons unknown on a 
group of human rights defenders and journalists on the border of the Chechen Republic and 
the Republic of Ingushetia, on the same day the investigation department for the Republic 
of Ingushetia under the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Russian Federation instituted 
criminal proceedings on the basis of evidence of offences contrary to articles 213 (2) 
(hooliganism) and 167 (2) (intentional destruction of or damage to property) of the 
Criminal Code. 

 The inquiry established that, on 9 March 2016, at approximately 7.20 p.m., at 
kilometre 596 on the Chechen-bound carriageway of the Kavkaz federal highway at a 
distance of 2.5 kilometres from the Volga-20 post belonging to the Highway Patrol Service 
of the Ingushetia department of the State Inspectorate for Road Traffic Safety under the 
Ministry of Internal Affairs, a group of unknown individuals travelling in unidentified 
vehicles forcibly stopped a Volkswagen Crafter minibus driven by Mr. B.I. Pliev and 
carrying a Norwegian national, a Swedish national and six nationals of the Russian 
Federation. 

 The group of around 12 masked unknown individuals then surrounded the minibus 
and, in a gross breach of the peace, began to batter the body and windows of the minibus 
with wooden staves before forcing the passengers from the vehicle, beating them with the 
staves, making them lie on the ground and taking their belongings. Some of the group, in a 
deliberate act of criminal mischief, then set fire to the minibus, after which all the 
individuals fled the scene. 

 The assailants took the property of Mr. M.M. Solunin and Ms. Lena Maria Persson 
Loeftren, a Swedish national, in connection with which, on 12 March 2016, detectives from 
the Ingushetia investigation department under the Ministry of Internal Affairs opened a 
criminal case under article 162 (2) of the Criminal Code (robbery). 

 The pretrial investigation was entrusted to a team including detectives from the 
Ingushetia investigation department’s organized crime unit and from the investigation unit 
of the Central Department of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Russian Federation for 
the North Caucasus Federal Area. 

 Since the actions of the unidentified individuals appeared to breach article 144 (3) of 
the Criminal Code (obstruction of the lawful professional activities of journalists), on 24 
March 2016 responsibility for the ongoing investigation into the criminal case was 
transferred from the Ingushetia investigation department under the Ministry of Internal 
Affairs to its counterpart under the Investigative Committee of the Russian Federation. 
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 In the course of the pretrial investigation, a number of expert examinations have 
been requested and conducted, parties to the criminal proceedings have been recognized as 
victims and questioned in that capacity, and objects removed during the search of the crime 
scene have been declared to constitute material evidence. The necessary investigative and 
other procedural acts are being carried out and inquiries made. 

 The central administration of the Investigative Committee has taken control of the 
progress of the investigation. 

 The Russian Federation will submit information concerning the alleged attacks on 
Mr. I. Kalyapin subsequently. 

    










